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Dear Gordon,
Re: 29 New End, London - Daylight & Sunlight Comparison

GIA have been asked to undertake a detailed technical analysis of the comparison between the consented and
proposed schemes for the 29 New End Site. The new application is for minor changed to the detail of the upper
floors, with a negligible change to the actual mass of the building.

Images of the consented and proposed schemes can be seen in appendix two of this letter, with a view of the
proposed scheme below.
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Comparison of Daylight and Sunlight Results.
Vertical Sky Component - VSC

Of the 268 windows assessed for VSC, 157 would experience no change or improvements to their light when
comparing the two schemes. 108 would experience less than 1% actual VSC change which is negligible and would
be un-noticeable to the occupants of these properties. The remaining three windows would experience between
1.1% and 1.6% actual change, which is negligible in itself, but all would also retain a VSC level of over 30%+ which
is not only a pass by BRE standards it is exceptionally high given the urban location of the site.

Partners: Gordon Ingram - Jerome Webb - Aaron Morris « Ashley Patience - Simone Pagani - Stephen Friel Regulated by RICS

VAT No. GB 627 6736 11

(3 riCs

Alex Buckley + Anthony Harris « Molly Moruzzi




No Sky Line — NSL

Of the 119 rooms assessed for NSL, 101 would experience no change or improvements to their light when
comparing the two schemes. 17 would experience nothing more than a 3% alteration which is negligible and likely
unnoticeable by an occupant. The remaining room would experience a 5.5% reduction in NSL, however it would
retain a view of the sky to over 83% of the room area which is considered to be an exceptional level of daylight
given the urban location of the site.

Sunlight = Annual Probable Sunlight Hours (APSH)

Of the 44 rooms assessed for APSH, only six would experience minor alterations as a result of the proposed
scheme, these six rooms would all still retain significantly in excess of the BRE recommended 25% annual APSH
and 5% winter APSH.

Conclusion

As can be seen from the above summary and the Daylight and Sunlight results contained within appendix 3, the
difference between the consented scheme and the revised proposal are negligible when considering the impact

on the amenity of the adjacent neighbours.

The revised scheme therefore causes no perceptible change to the daylight and sunlight amenity of the adjacent
units when compared with the current consented scheme.

Hopefully the above is clear, but if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.
Kind regards,

Yours sincerely
For and on behalf of GIA

Daniel Maddox
Associate Partner
daniel.maddox@gia.uk.com

Encl. Appendix O1 - Drawings
Appendix 02 - Results
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0.00

-0.37
-0.34
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
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PROJECT NO: 4632
RELEASE: 19_1S01
CONSENTED V PROPOSED

DAYLIGHT ANALYSIS

VERTICAL SKY COMPONENT
FLOOR [ROOM  |ROOMUSE |WINDOW JCONSENTED|PROPOSED |LOSS

100 R1

101 R1

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN

W1
we

W1
we

IS).7
236

251
617

19.7
287

25.2
617

0.0
-01

-01
0.0

0.00
-0.42

-0.40
0.00

200 R1
R2
201 R2

KD

UNKNOWN

DINING

23.5
14.5
19.6
221
30.1
29.8

29.4
27.6

23.6
153
19.6
221
30.2
2919

29.4
27.6

-0.43
-5.52
0.00
0.00
-0:33
-0.34

0.00
0.00

202 (CONT.) R3

202 R2
R3
203 R1
R2
R3
210 R1

! KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M?

OFFICE

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

ASSUMED

ASSUMED
ASSUMED

ASSUMED

27,5}
B2
18.2

28.5
326
32.5
356
375
226

36.8
384
317

3489
35.0
3489
28
334

379
317

Page 5 of 5

27,5}
B2
177

27.5
326
325
356
375
226

36.8
384
316

34.8
35.0
3489
315

S22

37.7
301

0.0
0.0
0.5

0.00
0.00
2.75

3.51

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.32
0.29
0.00
0.00
4.26
3.59

0.53
5.05
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No Skyline (NSL)



PROJECT NO: 4632 DAYLIGHT ANALYSIS

RELEASE: 19_1S01

CONSENTED V PROPOSED

NO SKY LINE
FLOOR [ROOM_____|ROOM USE_JCONSENTED|PROPOSED _[LOSS

11 HAMPSTEAD SQUARE
299 R1 ASSUMED 99.9 99.9
R2 ASSUMED 997 99.7
R3 UNKNOWN  89.8 89.8
R4 UNKNOWN  94.9 94.9
300 R1 UNKNOWN  99.9 99.9
R2 UNKNOWN  99.7 99.7
301 R1 UNKNOWN  99.3 L3
R2 UNKNOWN  99.7 99.7
302 R1 UNKNOWN 994 994
R2 UNKNOWN 974 97.4
310 R1 UNKNOWN  98.0 98.0
R2 UNKNOWN 951 951
311 R1 UNKNOWN  98.7 98.7
R2 UNKNOWN  95.9 95.9

10 HAMPSTEAD SQUARE

288 R1 UNKNOWN 981 981

R2 ASSUMED 9938 99.8
300 R3 UNKNOWN  99.8 99.8
301 R3 UNKNOWN  99.8 99.8
302 R3 UNKNOWN  97.3 97.3

R4 UNKNOWN  99.2 L2
310 R3 UNKNOWN 981 981
311 R3 UNKNOWN 989 98.9

CHRIST CHURCH- HAMPSTEAD SQUARE
400 R1 UNKNOWN  99.7 99.7

CHRIST CHURCH PRIMARY SCHOOL- CHRISTCHURCH HILL

500 R1 UNKNOWN  97.9 g7.8
501 R1 UNKNOWN 995 99.5
502 R1 UNKNOWN 971 971

CHRIST CHURCH COTTAGE- CHRISTCHURCH PASSAGE

599 R1 UNKNOWN 69.4 69.1
600 R1 UNKNOWN 96.3 96.3
R3 KITCHEN! 975 975
601 R1 UNKNOWN 988 988
R2 UNKNOWN 97.8 97.8
R3 BEDROOM 845 841

1-9 CARNEGIE HOUSE- CHRISTCHURCH PASSAGE

700 R1 UNKNOWN  95.3 95.3
R2 UNKNOWN  49.9 49.6
R3 UNKNOWN  589.2 58.5
R4 UNKNOWN  65.9 64.8
RS UNKNOWN  32.0 32.0
701 R1 UNKNOWN 957 95.6
R2 UNKNOWN  77.9 78.8
R3 UNKNOWN 811 81.6
R4 UNKNOWN  85.2 85.2
RS UNKNOWN  82.4 82.4
R6 UNKNOWN  86.1 86.2
R7 UNKNOWN  76.4 77.0

! KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M? Page1of 3

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0
0.3
0.7
11

0.0

01
=08
-0.5
0.0
0.0
-01
-0.6

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.43

0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.47

0.00
0.60
118
167
0.00

0.10
-116
-0.62
0.00
0.00
-0.12
-0.79
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PROJECT NO: 4632
RELEASE: 19_1S01
CONSENTED V PROPOSED

NO SKY LINE
FLOOR [ROOM_____|ROOM USE_JCONSENTED|PROPOSED _[LOSS

DAYLIGHT ANALYSIS

1-9 CARNEGIE HOUSE- CHRISTCHURCH PASSAGE (CONT.)
702 (CONT.) R8

702

703

10-14 NEW END

800

801

802

803

804

R1
R2
R3

R1

R2
R3
R4
RS
R6

R1
R2
R3

R1
R2
R3

R1
R2
R3

7-9 NEW END

900

901

902

903

! KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M?

UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN
UNKNOWN

541

96.2
84.9
80.0
94.0
871

89.5
84.2
67.0

97.5
93.8
95.0
96.3
96.0
96.6
957
87.9

741
83.3
98.0

95.5
984
97.9
58.3
63.0
591

97.9
98.2
98.2

98.6
991
8.2

994
L5
99.7

881
54.5
62.2

89.8
80.3
89.9
88.9
83.6
90.1

97.0
89.2
981

97.8
97.7
97.3
97.4
97.7
97.8

74.6
98.5
98.2
981
984
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53.7

96.2
85.4
80.6
94.3
87.2
89.8
84.3
65.0

97.0
93.4
951
95.8
94.8
955
94.1
831

741
83.4
98.0

95.5
984
97.9
58.3
63.0
59.3

97.9
98.2
98.2

98.6
991
8.2

994
99.6
99.7

88.4
54.6
62.3

90.3
80.9
90.5
89.5
84.5
904
97.0
89.2
981

97.8
97.7
97.3
97.4
97.7
97.8

74.8
98.5
98.2
98.2
984

0.0
-01
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0
-0.2

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

0.0
0.0
0.0

-0.2
0.0
0.0
-01
0.0

0.74

0.00
-0.59
-0.75
-0.32
-0.11
-0.34
-0.12
2.99

0.51
0.43
-0.11
0.42
125
114
167
5.46

0.00
-0.12
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
-0.34

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

-0.34
-0.18
-0.16

-0.56
-0.75
-0.67
-0.67
-1.08
-0.33
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

-0.27
0.00
0.00
-0.10
0.00
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PROJECT NO: 4632 DAYLIGHT ANALYSIS

RELEASE: 19_1S01

CONSENTED V PROPOSED

FLOOR [ROOM  |ROOM USE JCONSENTED|PROPOSED |LOSS

910 (CONT.) R6 UNKNOWN 986 98.6 0.0 0.00
910 R1 UNKNOWN ~ 87.0 87.0 0.0 0.00
R3 UNKNOWN 972 97.2 0.0 0.00
Sill R1 UNKNOWN ~ 97.3 97.3 0.0 0.00
R3 UNKNOWN  97.3 97.3 0.0 0.00
LI ERD TS e e e |
100 R1 UNKNOWN 491 491 0.0 0.00
101 R1 UNKNOWN 938 939 -0.1 -011
N R
200 R1 KD 98.0 98.2 -0.2 -0.20
R2 UNKNOWN  99.9 99.9 0.0 0.00
201 R2 DINING 98.6 98.6 0.0 0.00
R3 OFFICE 95.0 94.9 01 0.11
202 R2 BEDROOM  99.0 99.0 0.0 0.00
R3 BEDROOM  99.0 99.0 0.0 0.00
203 R1 ASSUMED ~ 99.2 99.2 0.0 0.00
R2 ASSUMED  99.0 99.0 0.0 0.00
R3 ASSUMED ~ 99.9 99.8 01 0.10
210 R1 ASSUMED 995 97.6 19 191

' KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M? Page 3 of 3
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Annual Probable Sunlight Hours (APSH)



PROJECT NO: 4632
RELEASE: 19_1S0O1
CONSENTED V PROPOSED

'KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M?

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

ANNUAL PROBABLE SUNLIGHT HOURS

O N | R | WINEER

299 R1 ASSUMED 74 18 74 18 0 0

R2 ASSUMED 77 16 77 16 0 0

R3 UNKNOWN 34 7 34 7 0 0

R4 UNKNOWN 13 0 13 0 0 0
300 R1 UNKNOWN 81 24 80 23 123 417

R2 UNKNOWN 87 24 87 24 0 0
301 R1 UNKNOWN 87 28 87 28 0 0

R2 UNKNOWN 92 29 92 29 0 0
302 R1 UNKNOWN 92 29 92 29 0 0

R2 UNKNOWN 49 15 49 15 0 0
310 RL UNKNOWN 48 14 48 14 0 0

R2 UNKNOWN 20 2 20 2 0 0
31 RL UNKNOWN 48 14 48 14 0 0

R2 UNKNOWN 21 2 21 2 0 0
Lol pesb e |
299 R1 UNKNOWN 37 9 35 7 5.41 2222

R2 ASSUMED 47 13 46 12 213 769
300 R3 UNKNOWN 50 15 50 15 0 0

301 R3 UNKNOWN 55 15 S5 15 0 (6]
302 R3 UNKNOWN 49 15 49 15 0 (6]

R4 UNKNOWN 56 15 56 15 0 0
310 R3 UNKNOWN 47 15 47 15 0 o]
311 R3 UNKNOWN 49 15 49 15 0 0

400 R1 UNKNOWN 100 30 100 30 0 (6]

500 R1 UNKNOWN 63 16 63 16 0 0
501 R1 UNKNOWN 78 23 78 23 0 0
502 R1 UNKNOWN 83 28 83 28 0 0
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PROJECT NO: 4632
RELEASE: 19_1S0O1
CONSENTED V PROPOSED

'KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M?

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

ANNUAL PROBABLE SUNLIGHT HOURS

O N | R | e WINEER

599 R1 UNKNOWN 41 1 41 1 0 (6]
600 R1 UNKNOWN
R3 KITCHEN! 59 20 57 20 3.39 0
601 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 BEDROOM
700 R1 UNKNOWN 75 18 75 18 0 (6]
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
701 R1 UNKNOWN 78 21 78 21 0 (6]
R2 UNKNOWN

701(CONT.) R3 UNKNOWN
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
R7 UNKNOWN
R8 UNKNOWN

702 R1 UNKNOWN 84 27 84 27 0 0
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
R7 UNKNOWN
R8 UNKNOWN

703 R1 UNKNOWN 86 29 86 29 0 0
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
R7 UNKNOWN
R8 UNKNOWN

800 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
801 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
802 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN

803 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
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PROJECT NO: 4632
RELEASE: 19_1S0O1
CONSENTED V PROPOSED

'KITCHEN SMALLER THAN 13M?

SUNLIGHT ANALYSIS

ANNUAL PROBABLE SUNLIGHT HOURS

O N | R | e WINEER

804 R1 UNKNOWN

R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
900 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
901 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
R7 UNKNOWN
R8 UNKNOWN
RO UNKNOWN
902 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN 13 0 13 0 0 0
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
903 R1 UNKNOWN
R2 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN 12 (6] 12 0 0 0
R4 UNKNOWN
RS UNKNOWN
R6 UNKNOWN
910 R1 UNKNOWN
R3 UNKNOWN
ol R1 UNKNOWN

911 (CONT.) R3 UNKNOWN

—

00 R1 UNKNOWN 62 5 62 5 0 0

—

01 R1 UNKNOWN 76 14 76 14 0 0

200 R1 KD 62 21 62 21 0 (6]

R2 UNKNOWN 65 21 65 21 0 (0]
201 R2 DINING

R3 OFFICE 73 23 73 24 0 -4.35
202 R2 BEDROOM 46 10 44 S 4.35 10

R3 BEDROOM 82 25 82 25 0 (6]
203 R1 ASSUMED 88 28 88 28 0 o]

R2 ASSUMED

R3 ASSUMED 54 14 52 13 3.7 7.14
210 R1 ASSUMED 90 27 89 27 111 0]
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ADDRESS

THE WHITEHOUSE

BELVEDERE ROAD

LONDON SE1 8GA

CONTACT

TEL 020 7202 1400

FAX 020 7202 1401

MAIL@GIA.UK.COM

WWW.GIA.UK.COM



